

15-3150

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

I. STEPHEN RABIN, On behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
RAYMOND A. BRAGAR,
Interested-Party-Appellant,
—against—
DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee,
THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, FORBES INC.,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT I. STEPHEN RABIN
AND INTERESTED-PARTY-APPELLANT RAYMOND A. BRAGAR**

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
CHETAN A. PATIL
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
I. Stephen Rabin and
Interested-Party-Appellant
Raymond A. Bragar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

I. DOW JONES MISCHARACTERIZES THE STANDARD OF REVIEW3

II. THE CLAIMS DID NOT LACK COLOR3

 A. The District Court Did Not Apply The Correct Standard To Determine Whether The Claims Lacked Color.....3

 B. None Of The Claims Was Utterly Devoid Of A Factual Or Legal Basis6

 1. The Negligence Claim Was Based On A Good-Faith Argument For Extending The Law6

 2. The Aiding And Abetting Claim Had Factual Support12

 3. The § 349 Claim Had A Factual Basis17

III. APPELLANTS DID NOT ACT IN BAD FAITH17

 A. The District Court Did Not, And Could Not Have, Inferred Bad Faith From The Claims’ Purported Lack of Color17

 B. The Settlements Belie Bad Faith.....18

 C. Appellants Did Not Withhold Evidence In Bad Faith19

 D. This Court Has Never Previously Found Similarly Innocuous Conduct In Bad Faith26

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abraham v. Entrepreneur Media, Inc., No. 09-cv-2096 (JS)(MLO), 2009 WL 4016515 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2009)9

Baker v. Urban Outfitters, Inc., 431 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), *aff’d*, 249 F. App’x 845 (2d Cir. 2007)27

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....3

Cohen v. Fox, 122 F.3d 1060 (4th Cir. 1997) (unpublished)24

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp., 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....3

Eisemann v. Greene, 204 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam)4, 6

Fleet Bank v. Pine Knoll Corp., 290 A.D.2d (3d Dep’t 2002)9

In re 60 E. 80th St. Equities, Inc., 218 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2000).....17

Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp. v. Edelstein, 526 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1975)14

Jaillet v. Cashman, 115 Misc. 383 (Sup. Ct. 1921), *aff’d*, 202 A.D. 805 (1st Dep’t 1922), *aff’d*, 235 N.Y. 511 (1923).....9

Lemmon v. Cedar Point, Inc., 406 F.2d 94 (6th Cir. 1969).....13

McMillan v. Togus Reg’l Office Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 120 F. App’x 849 (2d Cir. 2005) (summary order)10

Reichmann v. Neumann, 553 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)27

Revson v. Cinque & Cinque, P.C., 221 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2000).....4, 6

Sakon v. Andreo, 119 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1997)21

Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol, 194 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 3, 4, 17

SEC v. Lee, 720 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....9

Strom v. United States, 641 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2011)7

United Fid. Life Ins. Co. v. Law Firm of Best, Sharp, Thomas & Glass,
624 F.2d 145 (10th Cir. 1980).....13

United States v. Seltzer, 227 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000)3

Warner Bros. Inc. v. Dae Rim Trading, Inc., 877 F.2d 1120 (2d Cir. 1989)14

Wight v. BankAmerica Corp., 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....12

Wolters Kluwer Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Scivantage, 564 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)3

Zappulla v. Annucci, No. 15-1903-cv, 2016 WL 851809
(2d Cir. Mar. 4, 2016) (summary order).....11

Zurich American Ins. Co. v. Team Tankers A.S., 811 F.3d 584 (2d Cir. 2016)4, 7

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... 3, 28

Fed. R. App. P. 10.....14

N.Y. G.B.L. § 349.....17
